• Innovation launches in Q3; Microvia™ bacterial hard-surface bio-cleaning solution and LpHera® next-

generation solution for higher yield starch processing. In addition, the Fiberex platform was introduced for

enhanced corn conversion into ethanol and higher value by-products

• Solid earnings at 27.0% EBIT margin and strong FCF generation at DKK 2.7 billion before acquisitions

• Solid balance sheet with leverage of 0.9x net debt/EBITDA despite recent acquisition and DKK 1.5 billion

stock buyback program completed on August 24

• September 1 reorganisation setting the direction towards a clear customer-centric focus across activities

2020 outlook: Novozymes maintains the organic sales outlook of -2% to +2% due to the unusually high

uncertainty prevailing in the marketplace but with increasing confidence that the mid-point of the range is the

most likely scenario. The EBIT margin is raised and now expected at 26-27% (previously ~26%). Free cash flow

before acquisitions is now expected at DKK 2.6-3.0 billion (previously DKK 2.4-2.8 billion) and ROIC including

goodwill is maintained at 18-19%. The dividend policy and capital structure policy both remain unchanged.

9M 2020 9M 2019 2020 outlook

Sales performance, organic 1% -2% -2% to +2%

EBIT margin 27.0% 27.6% 26-27%

ROIC, incl. goodwill 19% 21% 18-19%

Free cash flow before acquisitions, DKKbn 2.7 2.1 2.6-3.0

October 21, 2020
Interim report 9M 2020.

Company announcement

no. 58

Novozymes A/S

Krogshoejvej 36

2880 Bagsvaerd

Denmark

Phone: +45 4446 0000

 Interim report for 9M 2020. Company announcement No. 58

2/26

Selected key data

 9M 2020 9M 2019 Q3 2020 Q3 2019

Sales performance, organic 1% -2% -3% 1%

Household Care 7% 0% -1% 5%

Food & Beverages 5% -1% 1% 1%

Bioenergy -11% -4% -5% -5%

Agriculture & Feed 4% -3% -19% 3%

Technical & Pharma -15% -3% 2% -14%

Sales, DKKm 10,566 10,643 3,431 3,704

Sales performance, DKK -1% 0% -7% 1%

Gross margin 56.2% 55.2% 56.1% 55.5%

EBITDA, DKKm 3,775 3,866 1,209 1,150

EBIT, DKKm 2,856 2,936 894 852

EBIT margin 27.0% 27.6% 26.1% 23.0%

Net profit, DKKm 2,172 2,233 711 638

Net profit growth -3% -7% 11% -21%

Net investments excl.
acquisitions, DKKm

593 573 229 177

Free cash flow (FCF) before
acquisitions, DKKm

2,716 2,051 665 833

NIBD/EBITDA (x) 0.9 0.7 1.0 0.8

ROIC, incl. goodwill 19.2% 20.5% 18.9% 17.7%

EPS, DKK 7.73 7.80 2.54 2.24

EPS (diluted), DKK 7.69 7.76 2.53 2.23

Avg. USD/DKK 663 664 637 671

 Interim report for 9M 2020. Company announcement No. 58

3/26

Sales by business area

Sales in DKK million and organic/DKK growth rates, 9M year-on-year (y/y)

Distribution of sales by business area, 9M 2020

Household Care

Household Care reported 7% organic growth in the first nine months of 2020 compared to the same period last

year. The strong sales performance was driven by the continued rollout of the freshness technology and

increased penetration of enzymes for detergents in emerging markets. In addition, the performance in the first

half of 2020 was supported by a surge in sales driven by COVID-19 related effects.